Fiamma Holdings Berhad (Company No: 88716-W)


A.	Notes to the unaudited interim financial report for the financial quarter ended 30 June 2003.


A1.	Accounting Policies


The quarterly interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting.


The interim financial report for the financial quarter ended 30 June 2003 should be read in conjunction with Fiamma Holdings Berhad’s (‘Fiamma” or the “Company”) most recent Annual Financial Report for the year ended 30 September 2002.


The interim financial report has been prepared using the accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with the most recent audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 September 2002, except for the adoption of the MASB 25, recognition of deferred tax liability in respect of asset revaluation.


The following notes explain the events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 30 September 2002.


A2.	Report of the Auditors to the Members of Fiamma


The reports of the auditors to the members of Fiamma and its subsidiary companies on the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2002 were not subject to any qualification and did not include any adverse comments made under subsection (3) of Section 174 of the Companies Act, 1965.


A3.	Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations


The Group’s core business, the distribution of electrical home appliances like most consumer products, are generally affected by the festive months around November to January, which normally result in higher sales volume for these three months.


A4.	Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows


There are no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2003, other than the following:-


(i)	Gain on disposal of an associate company, Merloni Termosanitari Sdn Bhd (formerly known as MTS Fiamma Sdn Bhd) on 30 January 2003 amounting to RM63,723;


Write down of assets in respect of the cessation of operations of a subsidiary company on 15 February 2003 of RM301,641;


Write down due to impairment in value of plant and machineries of a subsidiary company as at 30 May 2003 amounting to RM4,423,552;


A4.	Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows (cont’d)


Gain on disposal of 60,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in a subsidiary company, Sunrise Stream Sdn Bhd on 30 May 2003 amounting to RM1,219; and


Write down due to impairment in value of certain leasehold land and landed properties of subsidiary companies in relation to the Group’s revaluation exercise on its properties undertaken on 30 June 2003, amounting to RM3,423,361.


A5.	Material Effect of Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported in Prior Interim Periods or Prior Financial Years


There are no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods or prior financial years.


A6.	Debt and Equity Securities


There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2003.


A7.	Dividend Paid


	Financial	Financial	period ended	year ended


	30 June 2003	30 Sept 2002


	RM’000	RM’000


Ordinary


	Interim dividend	Nil	1,820


	 (2002 – Final dividend 3% less 28% tax)


The final dividend of 3% per share less 28% tax for the financial year ended 30 September 2002 was paid on 4 April 2003.


A8.	Segment Information


The Group’s financial information analysed by business segment is as follows:


	Investment


	Holding & Property		Manufacturing	Intra-group	Group


	Investment	Trading	& Assembling	Transactions	Result


	RM’000	RM’000	RM’000	RM’000	RM’000


Business Segments


External revenue	336	162,401	3,778	-   	166,515


Inter-segment revenue	4,415	10,802	9,582	(24,799)	-   


	_______	_______	_______	_______	_______


Total revenue	4,751	173,203	13,360	(24,799)	166,515


	======	======	======	======	======


A8.	Segment Information (cont’d)


	Investment


	Holding & Property		Manufacturing	Intra-group	Group


	Investment	Trading	& Assembling	Transactions	Result


	RM’000	RM’000	RM’000	RM’000	RM’000


Segment results	3,081	4,335	(7,511)	(2,409)	(2,504)


Finance costs	(2,641)	(10)	(18)	-   	(2,669)


Share of results of


  associate company	(454)	-   	-   	-   	(454)


Exceptional items	(7,703)	(79)	(302)		(8,084)


	_______	_______	_______	_______	_______


Profit/(Loss) before taxation	(7,717)	4,246	(7,831)	(2,409)	(13,711)


Taxation	(957)	(2,015)	-    	767	(2,205)


	_______	_______	_______	_______	_______


Profit/(Loss) after taxation


  before minority interest	(8,674)	2,231	(7,831)	(1,642)	(15,916)


Minority interest	8,584


	_______


	Net loss for the 9-month period	(7,332)


	======


Segment assets	114,437	120,511	2,073	(69,765)	167,256


Investment in 


  associate company	-    	12	-    	(6)	6


	_______	_______	_______	_______	_______


	Total assets	114,437	120,523	2,073	(69,771)	167,262


	======	======	======	======	======


A9.	Property, Plant and Equipment


Independent valuations by external valuers have been carried out for all land and buildings of the Group and Company as at 30 June 2003.  The valuations were carried out in the ordinary course of business and in line with the Group’s accounting policy.  The financial effect of such valuations have been incorporated in the interim financial statements for the quarter and period ended 30 June 2003.


A10.	Events Subsequent to the Balance Sheet Date


There are no material events as at 21 August 2003, being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement that will affect the financial results of the financial period under review.


A11.	Changes in Composition of the Group


i)	Cessation of Operations of Sunshine Element Sdn. Bhd. (“Sunshine Element”)


Fiamma had on 31 March 2003, announced that Sunshine Element will cease its business operations with effect from 15 May 2003.


Sunshine Element was incorporated on 6 December 1999 and is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Sunrise Stream Sdn Bhd.


The principal activity of Sunshine Element was that of manufacturing and assembling of electrical home appliances.


ii)	Acquisition of a Shelf Company, MEC Marketing Sdn. Bhd. (“MECM”)


Fiamma had on 28 April 2003, made an announcement that Fiamma Sdn Bhd (“FSB”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Fiamma, had on the same date acquired two (2) ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, fully paid, representing the entire issued and paid-up share capital of MECM, a company incorporated in Malaysia for a total cash consideration of RM2.


The principal activity MECM is that of sales and services of electrical home appliances.


iii)	Disposal of 60,000 Ordinary Shares of RM1.00 each in Sunrise Stream Sdn. Bhd. (“Sunrise Stream”), representing 0.2% of the Issued and Paid-up Share Capital of Sunrise Stream by Fiamma to Kelana Sinar Sdn. Bhd. (“Kelana Sinar”) for a total cash consideration of RM3,000.00. (“Disposal”)


Fiamma had on 30 May 2003 announced that on even date, Fiamma had undertaken the above-mentioned Disposal as part of Fiamma’s on-going operational re-organisation in Sunrise Stream.  With the Disposal, Sunrise Stream and its subsidiaries ceased to be subsidiaries of Fiamma.  Details of the Disposal together with the financial effects and rational were disclosed in the same announcement dated 30 May 2003.


A12.	Contingent Liabilities


Changes in contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date to 21 August 2003, being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement, are as follows:


	21 Aug 2003	30 Sept 2002


	RM’000	RM’000


Guarantees to financial institutions for


  facilities granted to subsidiary companies	85,260	90,422





A13.	Capital Commitments


	30 June 2003


	RM’000


Capital expenditure


	Authorised and contracted for	14,138


	Authorised but not contracted for	5,363


			


		19,501


			


The capital commitments pertain to the construction of the Group’s head office-cum-wholesale distribution centre.


�
B.	Additional information to the unaudited interim financial report for the financial quarter ended 30 June 2003 as required by the KLSE’s Listing Requirements.


B1.	Review of the Performance of the Group


	The Group recorded an increase in revenue of RM4.8 million to RM166.5 million for the nine (9) months ended 30 June 2003 as compared to RM161.7 million achieved in the preceding year corresponding nine (9) months ended 30 June 2002.


However, the Group recorded a pre-tax loss of RM13.7 million for the current nine (9) months ended 30 June 2003 as compared to a pre-tax profit of RM7.0 million for the preceding year corresponding period.  The loss for the current period was due mainly to exceptional losses arising from write down of certain of its property, plant and equipment due to impairment in value amounting to RM8.1 million (as detailed in paragraph A4 (ii), (iii) and (v) above).  The Group losses was also attributable to the operational losses (before exceptional items) suffered by the manufacturing and assembling division totalling RM7.5 million as compared to pre-tax losses of RM1.5 million for the preceding year corresponding period.  The trading operations remain profitable for the nine (9) months ended 30 June 2003.


B2.	Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results


	Current	Preceding


	quarter ended	quarter ended


	30 June 2003	31 Mar 2003


	RM’000	RM’000


Revenue	53,007	51,503


Loss before taxation	10,795	2,378


The Group recorded a revenue of RM53.0 million for the current quarter ended 30 June 2003 as compared to RM51.5 million achieved in the preceding quarter ended 31 March 2003.  


The Group however recorded a pre-tax loss of RM10.8 million during the current quarter as compared to a pre-tax loss of RM2.4 million in the preceding quarter ended 31 March 2003.  The higher loss for the current quarter was due mainly to exceptional losses arising from write down of certain of its property, plant and equipment due to impairment in value amounting to RM7.8 million (as detailed in paragraph A4 (iii) and (v) above) and losses incurred by the manufacturing operations.


�
B3.	Prospects


	The Group’s core business, which is the distribution of electrical home appliances, is highly dependent on consumer confidence in the Group’s products and after-sales services as well as the general economic indicators of the country.  With the cessation of the loss-making manufacturing operations, the Group expects to improve its earnings for the coming quarter ending 30 September 2003.


B4.	Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee


Not applicable.


B5.	Taxation


Taxation comprises the following:


	Current	Financial


	quarter ended	period ended


	30 June 2003	30 June 2003


	RM’000	RM’000


Current tax expense	760	2,205


Deferred tax expense	-   	-   


�				


	760	2,205


				


The Group’s effective tax rate is higher than the statutory tax rate due to the following:-


	Current	Financial


	quarter ended	period ended


	30 June 2003	30 June 2003


	RM’000	RM’000


Loss before taxation	10,795	13,711


				


Tax at the statutory income tax rate of 28%	(3,023)	(3,839)


Tax effects of expenses that are not deductible


 in determining taxable profit:


	Non tax deductible expenses	249	1,299


	Business losses	1,253	2,464


	Write-down due to impairment in value


	  of assets	2,281	2,281


					


Tax expense	760	2,205


				


B6.	Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties


There were no sale of unquoted investment during the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2003 other than the disposal of 40% shareholding in MTS Fiamma on 30 January 2003 and 0.2% shareholding in Sunrise Stream on 30 May 2003.


The gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2003 is RM121,900 and RM146,700 respectively.


B7.	Investment in Quoted Securities


There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities during the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2003.


B8.	Status of Corporate Proposal


Status of Utilisation of Proceeds from Renounceable Rights Issue with Warrants


The status of utilization of the proceeds from the rights issue with warrants as at 30 June 2003 is as follows:


	Original	Revised	Proceeds


	Utilisation	Utilisation	Utilised


	RM’000	RM’000	RM’000


a)	Subscription of 15,030,000 shares in SSSB	15,030	15,030	15,030


b)	Part-finance construction of the head


	  office-cum-wholesale distribution center	16,411	26,411*	23,817


c)	Working capital for Sunrise Stream (Note *)	10,000	-   *	-    


d)	Listing and rights issue expenses	1,100	1,100	1,100


						


Total Proceeds from Rights Issue	42,541	42,541	39,947


						


	Note * - On 28 May 2003, Fiamma had announced that the above utilisation of proceeds amounting to RM10.0 million intended originally for the purpose of working capital requirements of Sunrise Stream to instead be utilised to part-finance the construction of the head office-cum-wholesale distribution center (Part B8 (b) above).


Other than the above, the Group has not announced any corporate proposals, which have not been completed as at the date of this announcement.














B9.	Group Borrowings and Debt Securities


	The Group’s borrowings as at 30 June 2003 are as follows:


	Secured	Unsecured	Total


	RM‘000	RM‘000	RM‘000


Short Term


Repayable within 12 months


Bills Payable	2,458	12,492	14,950


Hire Purchase Creditors	160	-     	160


						


	2,618	12,492	15,110


	=====	=====	=====


B10.	Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments


During the financial year to-date, the Group did not enter into any contracts involving off balance sheet financial instruments.  There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risks as at 21 August 2003, being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement.


B11.	Changes in Material Litigation


There are no changes in material litigation since the last annual balance sheet date till 21 August 2003 being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement, except for the following:-


1.	Winding-up Petition Served on MB Industries Sdn. Bhd. (“MBI”), a subsidiary company by Lim Oy Joo @ Lim Yoi Joo, a director of MBI


(i)	Fiamma had on 7 January 2003 made an announcement that MBI has on 7 January 2003 been served with a notice pursuant to Section 218 of the Companies Act, 1965 dated 6 January 2003 (“Notice”).  The Notice was served by Messrs M.K. Chen & Leong, the solicitors for Lim Oy Joo @ Lim Yoi Joo (“Lim”) for a total claim of RM225,000.00;


(ii)	The total claim by Lim of RM225,000.00 is for the alleged debt due from MBI in relation to the Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 3 July 2000 entered into between Lim and MBI (“Sale and Purchase Agreement”) for the purpose of the purchase of machineries, equipment and tools for a total purchase consideration of RM1,150,000.00.  The total sum of RM225,000.00 consists of:-


RM150,000.00 being the remainder of the purchase price due from MBI to Lim under the said Sale and Purchase Agreement; and


(b)	RM75,000.00 being the interest due from MBI to Lim in respect of MBI’s delay in paying RM750,000.00 (being part of the purchase price) under the said Sale and Purchase Agreement.


B11.	Changes in Material Litigation (cont’d)


(iii)	By the Notice, the total claim by Lim is to be paid within 21 days of the receipt of the Notice failing which it would be deemed that MBI is unable to pay its debt and a winding-up petition would be commenced against MBI;


(iv)	On 20 February 2003, Fiamma had announced that a winding-up petition had been served on MBI on 19 February 2003 for the sum mentioned above.  Based on its legal counsel’s advice, MBI would take steps to file applications to stay the winding-up proceeding and to refrain the petitioner from advertising and gazetting the winding-up petition; and to oppose the winding-up petition; and


(v)	On 4 April 2003, Fiamma had announced that, pursuant to the Court Order dated 26 February 2003 served on MBI on 5 March 2003, the Official Receiver is to be appointed as the Provisional Liquidator.  The Official Receiver vide a Notice dated 3 April 2003 notified that the Official Receiver has been appointed as the Provisional Liquidator under Section 231 of the Companies Act, 1965.


The High Court had on 27 August 2003 fixed MBI’s application for stay and striking out of the winding-up petition on 10 November 2003.  The hearing for the winding-up petition is fixed on 3 September 2003.


MBI ceased to be a subsidiary of Fiamma with effect from 30 May 2003.


B12.	Dividend


No interim dividend was declared for the current quarter ended 30 June 2003 (30 June 2002 – Nil).  The total dividend per share for the current financial period ended 30 June 2003 is nil (2002 – nil).


B13.	Earnings per Share


	Basic earnings per share


The calculation for basic earnings per share for the quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2003 is based on the net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM6,709,000 and RM7,332,000 respectively and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2003 of 84,240,000.


	Quarter ended	Period ended


	30 June 2003	30 June 2003


Weighted average number of ordinary share


	Issued ordinary shares at beginning and end	84,240,000	84,240,000


	  of the period				


Weighted average number of ordinary shares	84,240,000	84,240,000


				


	Diluted earnings per share


	The calculation for diluted earnings per share for the quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2003 is not presented as it is anti-dilutive.


B14.	Provision of Financial Assistance


The amount of financial assistance provided by the Company and its subsidiaries to its non wholly-owned subsidiaries pursuant to paragraph 8.23(1) of the Listing Requirements is as follows:-


	30 June 2003	30 Sept 2002


Company	RM’000	RM’000


  -	Corporate guarantees to financial


	 institutions for trade facilities granted	3,600	13,422


The above financial assistance does not have a material financial impact on the Group.


This announcement is dated 28 August 2003.
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